## 504841223 03/28/2018

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4887960

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
MR. ANTHONY FRAM	IK DEJOHN		03/26/2018	
MR. CHRISTOPHER	KEITH DUN	CAN	03/26/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΔΤΑ			
Name:	PISTON	PISTON TANK CORPORATION		
Street Address:	2275 CA	2275 CASSENS DRIVE		
Internal Address:	C/O JOH	C/O JOHN KOONS		
City:	FENTO	FENTON		
State/Country:	MISSOL	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63026	63026		
Application Number:	1	5938343	—	
Property Typ		Number	_	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	,	314)989-0848		
		the e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
- · · ·		14-995-3977		
		ldonahue@cvlfirm.com		
•		CREATIVENTURE LAW, LLC		
	0			
Address Line 1:		648 OLIVE BLVD., NO. 226		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132		
Address Line 4:	S			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	SNUMBER:	SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	SNUMBER:	SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132		
	SNUMBER:	SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132 SC-2 DENNIS JM DONAHUE III		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	SNUMBER:	SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132 SC-2 DENNIS JM DONAHUE III /Dennis JM Donahue III/		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment De	S NUMBER: R: John#page1	SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132 SC-2 DENNIS JM DONAHUE III /Dennis JM Donahue III/ 03/28/2018 .tif		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment De source=Assignment De	S NUMBER: R: John#page1 John#page2	SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132 SC-2 DENNIS JM DONAHUE III /Dennis JM Donahue III/ 03/28/2018		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment De	S NUMBER: R: John#page1 John#page2 ncan#page1	SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132 SC-2 DENNIS JM DONAHUE III /Dennis JM Donahue III/ 03/28/2018 .tif .tif		

PATENT Docket No.: SC-2

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of my prior employment with Piston Tank Corporation and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned inventor ("Inventor") hereby assigns to Piston Tank Corporation, having a principal place of business at 2275 Cassens Drive, Fenton MO, 63026, its successors and assigns (hereinafter Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the Inventor's invention or improvements as identified below and disclosed in the following applications and/or United States Letters Patent:

# Application Serial No.: 62/479,806 Invention Title: TANK PISTON WITH IMPROVED SEAL AND COVER Filing Date: March 31, 2017

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the Inventor may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee, and the Assignee hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of said application(s).

In consideration of agreed upon professional fees, Inventor further agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the Inventor's ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. Inventor hereby agrees to perform, upon request and at the expense of said Assignee, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor if this assignment has not been made. Inventor further assigns to Assignee the right to sue infringers, including any infringements that may have occurred prior to the effective date of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Missouri applicable to agreements to be performed wholly within such state. In connection with any litigation commenced by the parties under this Agreement, each party hereby irrevocably consents and submits to the jurisdiction of and venue in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri or the United States District Court for the Eastern District of

REEL: 045374 FRAME: 0656

Assignment DeJohn-1

1

PATENT Docket No.: SC-2

Missouri, and each party specifically waives any objection based on venue with respect to any such litigation. In construing this Assignment, both parties shall be deemed to have cooperated in its drafting and preparation and negotiated the terms accordingly.

IN EXECUTING THIS ASSIGNMENT, INVENTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL WHO IS NOT LEGAL COUNSEL FOR ASSIGNEE, AND INVENTOR HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS WITHOUT LIMITING THE FORGOING, UPON ASSIGNING THIS ASSIGNMENT. INVENTION TO ASSIGNEE, INVENTOR HAS NO OWNERSHIP IN THE INVENTION.

And for said consideration, Inventor hereby assigns to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights.

INVENTOR

Buthany Frank Statohn Anthony Frank DeJohn

1957 Ridge Lake Drive Chesterfield, MO 63017

Date: <u>3/26/18</u>

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF St. Louis

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me, anthone: No John , personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

KATHY FUENTES Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jefferson County Commission # 05799843 Commission Expires 09-1% 2021

Kathy Luented Notary Public

2

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of my employment with Piston Tank Corporation and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned inventor ("Inventor") hereby assigns to Piston Tank Corporation, having a principal place of business at 2275 Cassens Drive, Fenton MO, 63026, its successors and assigns (hereinafter Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the Inventor's invention or improvements as identified below and disclosed in the following applications and/or United States Letters Patent:

### Application Serial No.: <u>62/479,806</u> Invention Title: <u>TANK PISTON WITH IMPROVED SEAL AND COVER</u> Filing Date: <u>March 31, 2017</u>

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the Inventor may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee, and the Assignee hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of said application(s).

For said considerations, Inventor hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the Inventor's ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. Inventor hereby agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor if this assignment has not been made. Inventor further assigns to Assignee the right to sue infringers, including any infringements that may have occurred prior to the effective date of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Missouri applicable to agreements to be performed wholly within such state. In connection with any litigation commenced by the parties under this Agreement, each party hereby irrevocably consents and submits to the jurisdiction of and venue in the Circuit

1

Court of St. Louis County, Missouri or the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, and each party specifically waives any objection based on venue with respect to any such litigation. In construing this Assignment, both parties shall be deemed to have cooperated in its drafting and preparation and negotiated the terms accordingly.

IN EXECUTING THIS ASSIGNMENT, INVENTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL WHO IS NOT LEGAL COUNSEL FOR ASSIGNEE, AND INVENTOR HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS ASSIGNMENT. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FORGOING, UPON ASSIGNING THIS INVENTION TO ASSIGNEE, INVENTOR HAS NO OWNERSHIP IN THE INVENTION.

And for said consideration, Inventor hereby assigns to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of said Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

**INVENTOR** 

ustopker Keith Dincon

Christopher Keith Duncan 4654 Shipman Cutoff Road Bunker Hill, IL 62014

Date: 3-26-2018

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF St. Loneis

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me, <u>*Christopher Duncan*</u>, personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.



Wathy Juentes Notary Public